Public Document Pack

ENFIELD
Council
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer
Committee Secretary
Wednesday, 7 August 2019 at 10.00 am Direct : 020-8379-4093
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000
Enfield, EN1 3XA Ext: 4093

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), Vicki Pite and Maria Alexandrou

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or
non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3. VBO LOUNGE & BAR RESTAURANT, 1-3 NORTHAMPTON ROAD,
ENFIELD, EN3 7UL. (REPORT NO. 82) (Pages 1 - 52)

Application for a new premises licence.
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 53 - 82)

To receive and agree the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 19
June 2019 and Wednesday 9 July 2019.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 REPORT

NO.82
Agenda - Part Item 3
COMMITTEE: SUBJECT:
Licensing Sub-Committee Application for a New Premises Licence
7 August 2019
PREMISES:
REPORT OF : VBO LOUNGE & BAR RESTAURANT, 1-3
Principal Licensing Officer NORTHAMPTON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7UL.
LEGISLATION : WARD:
Licensing Act 2003 Ponders End

1 LICENSING HISTORY:

1.1 On 22 November 2005, an application by Pubs 'n' Bars PIc to convert an existing
Justices On Licence to a Premises Licence, which was not subject to any
representations, was granted by the Licensing Authority (LN/200501718).

1.2 The premises was then known as The Granville pub. It was permitted to be open,
sell alcohol and provide regulated entertainment between 9am and 1am latest.

1.3 The premises licence has since been transferred four times.

1.4 The premises has been known as Black and White, The Village and Boodzys
Bar.

1.5 The premises licence has not been subject to any review application.

1.6 Since 26 November 2011, following a variation application, the premises licence
permitted opening between 7am and 3.30am, and the supply of alcohol until
2.30am and regulated entertainment until 2am latest. The variation application
was subject to representation by the Police and Trading Standards, which were
subsequently withdrawn when their times and conditions sought were agreed by
the applicant.

1.7 The premises licence lapsed when the premises licence holder, A Class Above
Events & Hospitality Services Limited dissolved on 4 July 2017.

1.8 Mr Kudakwashe Marshall Zinhu has applied for and been granted the following
Temporary Event Notices:
e 8pmon 12 July 2019 to 6am on 14 July 2019;
e 8pmon 19 July 2019 to 6am on 22 July 2019;
e 8pm on 2 August 2019 to 6am on 5 August 2019.

2.0THIS APPLICATION:



Page 2

2.1 On 12 June 2019 an application was made by Vickbenok Limited for a new
premises licence.

2.2  The Directors of Vickbenok Limited are Victor Ben-Okoh, and Carolyn Branson.

2.3 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Kudakwashe Marshall
Zinhu.

2.4 The application seeks:

Activity Times originally sought | Amended Times

by application

following agreement to
Police and LA
representations

Opening hours

09:00 — 05:00 Mon
09:00 — 02:00 Tues -
Thurs

09:00 — 04:00 Fri

09:00 — 06:00 Sat - Sun

09:00 — 02:00 Sun -
Thurs
09:00 — 04:00 Fri - Sat

Live Music*

23:00 — 06:00 Everyday

23:00 - 01:30 Sun -
Thurs
23:00 — 03:30 Fri — Sat

Recorded Music*

23:00 — 06:00 Everyday

23:00 - 01:30 Sun -
Thurs
23:00 — 03:30 Fri — Sat

Late Night
Refreshment

23:00 — 05:00 Mon
23:00 — 02:00 Tues —
Thurs

23:00 — 04:00 Fri

23:00 — 06:00 Sat - Sun

23:00 -01:30 Sun -
Thurs 23:00 — 03:30 Fri
— Sat

Supply of alcohol
(on)

11:00 — 05:00 Mon
11:00 — 02:00 Tues —
Thurs

11:00 — 04:00 Fri

11:00 — 06:00 Sat - Sun

11:00 - 01:30 Sun -
Thurs
11:00 — 03:30 Fri — Sat

2.5
application.

2.6

3.0

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS:

Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the

A copy of the application is attached as Annex 1.

3.1

3.2

The Licensing Authority and Metropolitan Police: Representations were
made seeking modification in conditions and reduction in hours, which were
agreed by the applicant. Those representations have now been withdrawn.

Other Persons: Representations have been made, against the application,
by 20 local residents. The residents are referred to as IP1 to IP20
respectively. The grounds of representation are based on all four of the
licensing objectives: prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

5.0
5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2

5.1.3

5.2

Page 3

nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm. Please note
that in light of the amended times and conditions brought to the attention of
the residents, IP10 has now withdrawn their representation.

Copies of these IP representations are attached in Annex 2.
All residents live in either Gilda Avenue or Duck Lees Lane, which have been

highlighted on the map below. The premises is situated where it has been
highlighted ‘Stanwood Taverns’.

TBC Auctions =

Scre
(]

"Msdoy,

The applicant has provided a response to the objections and is attached in
Annex 3.

PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS:

The conditions arising from this application can be found in Annex 4.

RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES:

The paragraphs below are extracted from either:

the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or

the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of 
[...]
ge and Bar Restaurant at 1-3 Northampton road, EN3 7UL.

| wish to object to their license request to live music and a DJ from 11pm until 6am.

We would most definitely be able to hear it plus the disturbance from the people
leaving at 6 in the morning.

Thank you



Page 45

Annex 3

Dear Neighbours,
| hope this correspondence finds you all well.

| would like to thank you all for contacting us to express your concerns. We hope to
address and allay any fears and concerns you may have.

Please allow me to introduce myself, my name is Victor Ben-Okoh. | am an NHS
clinician and commissioner. | have worked within the NHS for 16 years, specialising
in Mental Health (Psychiatry). | am also a Violence Reduction Expert with over 10
years of providing management of violence and aggression training to NHS staff. My
wife, Carolyn also works with the NHS as a London Ambulance Services (LAS)
Paramedic. Carolyn also teaches violence reduction as a clinical skills tutor.
Together we are the directors of Vickbenok limited, a family company that provides
all mandatory training to Health and social care organisations.

We developed interest in entertainment and events organisation over a period of
years, organising Christmas parties, Conferences, Seminars and Award nights for
various NHS trusts through our company Vickbenok Limited. We have also helped
organising birthday parties, weddings, leaving celebrations for our NHS colleagues.

VBO Lounge and Bar Restaurant aims to be a bespoke hybrid venue designed for
multi-purpose use. This venue hope to cater for small weddings, birthday parties,
work seminars and conference and meeting venue. We also hope to provide
entertainment and a live sports venue for what will be our local community.

Firstly, we would like to use this opportunity to reassure you all that any concerns
regarding noise and security have been addressed by the licencing authority and the
police as part of meeting their strict licencing criteria. This newly built venu
[...]
e meals being available from 19:00 until the end of the licensed
hours for late night refreshment every day the premises is open to the
public.

40.0n Sunday — Thursday from 01:00 and Friday — Saturday from 02:00 the
capacity of the roof terrace shall not exceed 25 people.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority



Page 52



Page 53 Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

ABSENT

OFFICERS:

Also Attending:

56

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019

(Chair) Tolga Aramaz, Sinan Boztas and Chris Dey

Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Esther Hughes (Chair
of Safety Advisory Group), Balbinder Kaur Geddes and Dina
Boodhun (Legal Services Representatives), Jane Creer
(Democratic Services)

(For Item 3)

On behalf of Mad Husky Events Limited: Saba Nagshbandi
(Counsel), Lizamarie O’Sullivan (Director, Mad Husky Events
Limited), 4 representatives from Mad Husky Events Limited,
PA Company, Sabre Security and Vanguardia

Other persons making representation: IP3, Councillor Edward
Smith and Councillor Alessandro Georgiou (Cockfosters ward
councillors)

1 x Press representative

(For Item 4)

On behalf of The Penridge Suite: Desmond Michael
(Licensing Consultant), Penridge Suite Premises Manager on
behalf of the applicant

Councillor Christine Hamilton

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Aramaz as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the
order of the meeting.

57

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any agenda items.

58

TRENT PARK, COCKFOSTERS ROAD, EN4 OPS (REPORT NO.26)

-36 -



Page 54

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

RECEIVED the application made by Mad Husky Events Limited for the
premises situated at Trent Park, Cockfosters Road, Cockfosters, EN4 OPS for
a New Premises Licence.

NOTED

1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer,
including:

a.

b.

[...]
 been
raised by them.

. A further response from objectors that if the applicant wanted to allay
residents’ concerns they could hire more Police. Residents understood
that the Police were under-resourced and would only offer what they felt
could be offered. Concentration would be on managing the station as the
major area of friction, but a blind eye turned to petty crime.

. The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer. Having
heard representations from all parties it was for the Licensing Sub-
Committee to consider whether the application was appropriate and in
support of the licensing objectives. Members’ attention was drawn to the
relevant law, guidance and policies as set out in the report.

. The summary statement on behalf of objectors that the operator should
consider scaling back the event to previous levels, as the proposed crowd
would be too big, and the risks were not properly managed.

. The summary statement on behalf of the applicant that a desktop exercise
had been held yesterday with an independent reviewer who had
experience of policing large festivals. The Police were not making
objections and they were best placed to understand the issues, and they
knew the event. There would be an experienced security team in place.
The operator had gone over and above what was required. The event had
improved every year, and the operator was proactive in working with

- 44 -



10.

Page 62

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

parties and was confident in dealing with the numbers expected. Measures
would be put in place to uphold the licensing objectives, and the planning
had been done for a successful event.

The wording of the proposed additional condition was clarified with parties
before the close of the hearing.

RESOLVED that

1.

In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.

The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting
reconvened in public.

The Chairman made the following statement:

“As the Licensing Sub-Committee we have deliberated on the
objections, supporting representations, and the applicant’s statements.
Both written and oral representations have been taken with equal
weight.

The Licensing Sub-Committee has therefore decided to grant the
application for the new premises licence for Mad Husky Events Limited
(51° State Festival) subject to the amended conditions agreed and one
additional condition.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will grant the licence indefinitely, in line
with the ruling of the case of “AEG Presents Limited v London Borough
of Tower Hamlets”. Given this case, | or anyone else does not have the
power to apply a time limited licence when the applicant sought an
indefinite licence. If the sub-committee was satisfied that the
conditions, times and activities were suitable for one year they should
be strong enough to grant the licence for any period of time — the test
was the same, regardless of the length of period of a licence. There is
a review process if required for this.”

The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be
GRANTED IN FULL as follows:

The maximum capacity at any one time is 17,500.

The licensable activities and times are:

- 45 -



Page 63

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

Activity Saturday Sunday
Hours the premises 11:00 — 22:30 11:00 — 21:30
are open to the public

Supply of alcohol (on | 11:00 — 21:45 11:00 — 20:45
supplies only)

Live music (indoor 11:00 — 22:00 11:00 — 21:00
and outdoor)

Recorded music 11:00 — 22:00 11:00 — 21:00
(indoor and outdoor)

Performance of Dance | 11:00 — 22:00 11:00 — 21:00
(indoor and outdoor)

Films (indoor and 11:00 — 22:00 11:00 — 21:00
outdoor)

Anything else of a 11:00 — 22:00 11:00 — 21:00
similar description

(indoor and outdoor)

Conditions (in accordance with Conditions in LSC Report — Annex 9)

(i)  Conditions 1 to 19, which are not disputed,;
(iv)  AND Condition attached after hearing by the Licensing Authority

That the applicant manages the egress and the prevention of anti-social
behaviour ensuring at all residential roads within the hard road close for the
event the presence of 1 Chapter 8, 1 marshal and 1 security officer.

59
THE PENRIDGE SUITE, 470 BOWES ROAD, N11 1NL (REPORT NO. 27)

RECEIVED the application made by Mr Kyriacos Pitsielis for the premises
situated at The Penridge Suite, 470 Bowes Road, London, N11 1NL for a
Variation of Premises Licence LN/200501167.

1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including:

a. The application was for variation of a premises licence for The
Penridge Suite, 470 Bowes Road, N11.

b. The venue was at the end of a commercial parade, on a busy road,
with residential properties above the shopping parade and surrounding.

c. The venue had been operating since before 2005.

d. The application sought an extension of licensable hours, as set out in
the table on page 80 of the agenda pack, with a latest hour of 01:30am.
The table showed the amended times following the applicant’s
agreement to Licensing Authority proposals. The extension was

- 46 -



Page 64

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

essentially 1.5 hours on Friday and Saturday and 1 hour on Sunday.
The opening hours and recorded music would be reduced via the
variation.

e. The Monday to Thursday supply of alcohol hours was confirmed as
correctly stated at 11:00 — 22:30. This allowed 30 minutes’ drinking up
time.

f. Ten representations had been received, against the application, from
local residents, and were set out in Annex 4. Representations were
based on prevention of crime and disorder, and public nuisance, and
objected to the application in its entirety.

g. The Licensing Authori
[...]
he station and other car parks. Noise had not been noted
when leaving and event-goers said their goodbyes inside the venue,
but with the tube station close by this area was always busy including
people returning from London.

3. Questions were responded to, including:

a.

In response to the Chair’s queries, Ellie Green confirmed that the non
standard timings applied for were quite usual for venues and pubs. She
also confirmed that no complaints in respect of this venue had been
received by the Licensing Authority.

In response to Councillor Dey’s query regarding the display of the
licensing notice behind frosted glass, it was advised that the whole
consultation had been re-started and re-advertised due to this error,
and that all statutory requirements had been fully complied with.

In response to Councillor Dey’s queries regarding residents’ concerns
about noise within the written representations, the mitigation measures
were confirmed by the applicant. A sign was displayed to remind
attendees to leave quietly and respect local residents. Attendees were
also asked to stay inside the venue until their taxi arrived, and if driving
to the venue were asked to move on and not stand around talking. If
attendees did drive it was usually for family events where there was

- 48 -



Page 66

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

less drinking. It was also not certain that the noise arose from Penridge
Suite guests, given that the area was busy and there was also a petrol
station in the vicinity. The venue was a family run business and did not
receive complaints. The Planning Inspectorate appeal decision on page
112/3 referred to the absence of noise issues or complaints.

RESOLVED that

1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.

The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting
reconvened in public.

2. The Chairman made the following statement:
“The Licensing Sub-Committee has deliberated on the application from
Penridge Suite and has also taken into consideration the written
evidence submitted by objectors.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is granting the licence in full subject to
the agreed proposals made by the Licensing Authority.”

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be
GRANTED IN FULL as follows:

(1) The licensable activities and times are:

Activity

Supply of Alcohol (on) | 11:00 — 22:30 Mon — Thurs
11:00 — 01:30 Fri — Sat

11:00 — 00:30 Sun

(Plus Non-Standard Timings 1)

Recorded Music 12:00 — 23:00 Mon — Thurs
12:00 — 01:30 Fri — Sat

12:00 — 00:30 Sun

(Plus Non-Standard Timings 1)

Live Music 12:00 — 23:00 Mon — Thurs
12:00 — 01:30 Fri — Sat

12:00 — 00:30 Sun

(Plus Non-Standard Timings 1)

Performance of Dance | 12:00 — 23:00 Mon — Thurs
12:00 — 01:30 Fri — Sat
12:00 — 00:30 Sun

- 49 -



Page 67

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.6.2019

(Plus Non-Standard Timings 1)

Films

10:00 — 22:00 Mon — Thurs
10:00 — 00:00 Fri — Sat
(Plus Non-Standard Timings 2)

Late Night Refreshment

None Mon — Thurs
No change Fri - Sun

Opening Hours

08:00 — 23:00 Mon — Thurs
08:00 — 02:00 Fri — Sat
08:00 — 01:00 Sun

Conditions (in accordance with Conditions in LSC Report — Annex 5)

(i)  Conditions 1 to 15, which are not disputed.

60

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RECEIVED the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesdays 17 April, 24

April, 8 May and 15 May 2019.

AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesdays 17 April, 24 April,

8 May and 15 May 2019 as a correct record.

- 50 -




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

ABSENT

OFFICERS:

Also Attending:

104

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019

(Chair) Tolga Aramaz, Derek Levy and Jim Steven
Chris Bond

Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Esther Hughes (Chair
of Safety Advisory Group), Antonia Makanjuola (Legal
Services Representatives), Jane Creer (Democratic Services)

On behalf of Broadwick Venues Limited: Paddy Whur (Woods
Whur LLP), and 8 representatives on behalf of the applicant
On behalf of Metropolitan Police Service (IP2): Gary Grant
(Legal Counsel), Chief Inspector Alex Kay (Safer
Neighbourhoods), PC Mark Greaves (Police Licensing
Officer), PC Jim Hartland (Licensing Governance Hub)

On behalf of Tottenham Hotspur Football & Athletic Co Ltd
(IP3): Gerald Gouriet, QC (Legal Counsel), Sue Dowling
(Blandy & Blandy LLP), Richard Serra (Head of Planning
THFC), Tim Spencer (Tim Spencer & Co), Alex Thorpe
(Senior Business Manager THFC)

Counsel for Licensing Committee: Stuart Jessop (Batrrister,
Six Pump Court)

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Aramaz as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the
order of the meeting. Councillor Aramaz (Vice Chair of Licensing Committee)
chaired the meeting in the absence due to iliness of Councillor Bond.

105

TRIBUTES TO MARK GALVAYNE

Tributes were paid in respect of the recent death of Mark Galvayne, former LB
Enfield Licensing Officer, and attendees stood for a minute’s silence.

106

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

-901 -



Page 70

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2019

NOTED there were no declarations of interest.

107
MERIDIAN WATER, UNIT 4-6B ORBITAL BUSINESS PARK, 5 ARGON
ROAD, EDMONTON, N18 3BW (REPORT NO.58)

RECEIVED the application made by Broadwick Venues Limited for the
premises situated at The Drumsheds, Meridian Water, Unit 4-6B Orbital
Business Park, 5 Argon Road, Edmonton, N18 3BW for a New Premises
Licence.

NOTED

1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including:

2.

a.

This was a new premises licence application for events licensing by
Broadwick Venues Lt
[...]
es.

11.The closing statement on behalf of the applicant, Broadwick Venues Ltd,
represented by Paddy Whur, including:

a.

He agreed with the points made by Gary Grant, and that alteration to
the proposed condition would be contradictory to the ethos of licensing
legislation. It was correct that the Police held the power of veto: they
were the appropriate Responsible Authority, and they had a duty under
the Licensing Act in respect of crime and disorder and public safety.
The Police had the same licensing team across both boroughs of
Enfield and Haringey. If they exercised a power of veto, Broadwick
Venues Ltd would not challenge that.

Broadwick Venues Ltd wanted to work in conjunction with others, and
had a good track record of working with many other organisations in
other places.

A wide range of people would be involved should there be a clash of
events.

LB Haringey had made representation in respect of the Field Day, but
not in respect of this application.

BTP could have made representation, but they had been involved in
the process, as were TfL and Greater Anglia.

The SAG had proposed conditions and withdrawn their representation,
as had London Fire Brigade. The Health and Safety Executive made no
representation.

The Sub-Committee could be comfortable that the applicant had a
good record and the Council had been very thorough.

With a reduction in hours, capacity and frequency, the Police were
satisfied, and had thanked the applicant for being co-operative and
constructive.

Broadwick Venues Ltd would continue to work with all responsible
authorities, and with THFC, and public safety would be paramount.

RESOLVED that

1.

In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.

- 101 -



Page 80

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2019

The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting
reconvened in public.

2. The Chairman made the following statement:

“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) have considered all the material placed
before it and we are of the view that this application for a licence should be
granted subject to the conditions as set out in Annex 34 and 35 subject to
some small changes. On this day, the 9™ of July 2019, the LSC was informed
that the Metropolitan Police Service would withdraw their representations
subject to all the conditions proposed being included in the licence. All other
objectors, apart from IP1, IP3, IP5 and IP8 had withdrawn their objections.

The sole issue of dispute at the hearing between the applicant and IP3 was
paragraph 23 of supplementary report 4. It was agreed in the course of the
hearing that the words “have made reasonable efforts to” should be replaced
with the words “have consulted with”, and the word “both” is deleted. The
police and the applicant also agreed to extend the consultees within that
paragraph to include, Transport For London (TfL), local train operators and
the British Transport Police (BTP). THFC agreed all of the conditions
proposed save for they had issues with paragraph 23, supplementary report 4.
They agreed in principle that there should be a veto to operate where there
was a clash of events at THFC and the applicant’s venue. However, they
disagreed with para 23 in the following way:

e They argued that there should be a prohibition on any event taking place
at the applicant’s venue when there was an event already taking place at
THFC on the same day, unless TfL, BTP and local train operators gave
their written consent.

The LSC was of the view that the condition at para 23 as written but subject to
the amendments as proposed by the police and the applicant on the day, is
both appropriate and proportionate to promote the licens
[...]
ver a specified period. No decision shall be made to veto,
or limit, such an event or events under this condition unless the police have
consulted with the premises licence holder, representatives of Tottenham
Hotspur Football Club, Transport for London, local train operators and British
Transport police in order to resolve the potential clash.”

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted
as amended in full as follows:
The Licence is to be time-limited until Jan 1°' 2024.

The licensable hours for any licence granted will be 08:00 hours until
03:00 hours daily, including all non-standard hours.

The maximum capacity of the premises licence will be 7,000 persons.
Conditions (in accordance with Annex 34 (Conditions agreed between
Applicant and SAG) and Annex 35 (Conditions sought by Metropolitan
Police)

Conditions 1 - 27 in Annex 34 and 1 - 22 in Annex 35

AND

Condition 23 as amended above.

- 1083 -



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 VBO LOUNGE & BAR RESTAURANT, 1-3 NORTHAMPTON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7UL.  (REPORT NO. 82)
	2. Annex 1a - application_Redacted
	3. Annex 1b - application plan 1 (002)
	4. Annerx 1c - application plan 2 (002)
	5. Annex 2 - Local Resident Objections
	6. Annex 3 - Applicants response to Resident Objections
	7. Annex 4 - Proposed Conditions

	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes , 09/07/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.8.2019 

 

- 163 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Vicki Pite and Maria Alexandrou 
  

OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Antonia Makanjuola 
(Legal Representative), Jacqui Hurst (Governance and 
Scrutiny Team) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Victor Ben-Okoh (applicant and Director of Vickbenok 

Limited) 
 
184   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
185   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED, there were no declarations of interest.  
 
186   
VBO LOUNGE, BAR AND RESTAURANT, 1-3 NORTHAMPTON ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 7UL.  (REPORT NO. 82)  
 
RECEIVED an application for a new premises licence for the premises known 
as VBO Lounge, Bar and Restaurant, situated at 1-3 Northampton Road, 
Enfield, EN3 7UL. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including:  
 
a. The application was for a new premises licence by Vickbenok Limited. 
b. The licensing history of the premises as set out in section one of the 

report.  
c. The times that had originally been sought by the application and the 

amended times following agreement to representations from the Police 
and Licensing Authority as set out in section 2.4 of the report.  

d. Representations had been made by the Licensing Authority and 
Metropolitan Police to the original application seeking modification in 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.8.2019 

 

- 164 - 

conditions and reduction in hours, which had been agreed by the 
applicant. Those representations had now been withdrawn.  

e. Representations had been made, against the application, by 20 local 
residents; referred to as IP1 to IP20 in the report (Annex 2 of the report 
referred). The residents were representing Gilda Avenue and Duck 
Lees Lane. The grounds of representation were based on all four of the 
licensing objectives: prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm. In 
the light of the amended times and conditions, IP10 had since 
withdrawn their representation.  

f. The applicant had provided a response to the objections, set out in 
Annex 3 of the report. In addition, the Directors of Vickbenok Limited, 
Victor Ben-Okoh and Carolyn Branson had organised a meeting for 
local residents to discuss their concerns and respond to issues raised. 
No residents had attended the meeting.  

g. No residents were in attendance at the hearing. 
h. The conditions arising from this application were set out in Annex 4 of 

the report.  
 

2. The statement of Victor Ben-Okoh, Director of Vickbenok Limited 
(applicant), including:  
 
a. The personal history and experience of Mr Ben-Okoh as referred to in 

Annex 3 of the report and outlined to Members at the meeting. It was 
noted that the premises aimed to be a bespoke hybrid venue designed 
for multi-purpose use.  

b. The application, as amended, now being sought, as set out in the 
report.  

 
3. The questions raised by the Sub-Committee and responses received, 

including:  
 
a. The Temporary Event Notices (TENs) that had previously been agreed 

for the premises as detailed in paragraph 1.8 of the report. In response 
to questions raised, it was noted that there had been no complaints or 
issues of concern raised in respect of these events.  

b. The most recent event had taken place on 5 August 2019. Mr Ben-
Okoh reported that he had monitored the noise level from the premises 
and had found it to be significantly less than the noise caused by the 
traffic passing by the premises.  

c. In response to a question raised, it was confirmed that local residents 
had been provided with the business telephone number of the 
applicant.  

d. A discussion took place regarding the capacity of the premises. 200 
people had attended the recent event. The Sub-Committee were 
advised that the capacity of the premises was 350. Members sought 
confirmation that the numbers in attendance would be monitored and 
the premises closed if the maximum number was reached. Members 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.8.2019 

 

- 165 - 

also sought information on the expected peak times for attendance. 
The applicant responded setting out the most popular times for families 
and for evening events.  

e. The Sub-Committee sought information on how long an evacuation of 
the premises would take with 350 attendees. In response the applicant 
stated that a risk assessment had been undertaken but he was unable 
to provide further detailed information to the Sub-Committee at the 
hearing.  

f. In response to a representation received the Sub-Committee noted that 
the building had been erected around a street lamp column. The 
applicant had sought its removal but the company concerned had been 
unable to do so. It was noted the premises and surrounding area were 
sufficiently lit.  

 
4. The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer. The 

Sub-Committee should consider the oral and written representations 
received and whether the proposed conditions were appropriate to the 
application under consideration. The Sub-Committee could decide to 
grant the application in part or in full; or refuse the application, as set 
out in the report.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired, with the legal representative and 
committee administrator, to consider the application further and then 
the meeting reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chair made the following statement: 
 

“The Chair thanked everyone present for their attendance at the 
hearing and the representations made. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
had listened to and considered all the representations made; and, 
noted the written objections that had been received from local residents 
and the applicant’s response. The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed to 
grant the application in full for the hours as set out above. Conditions 1 
to 40, in accordance with Annex 4 of the report, were not disputed and 
had been agreed by all parties to promote the four objectives of the 
Licensing Act. The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed an additional 
condition to limit the number of attendees to 300; to be monitored by 
staff by clicking the attendees in and out of the premises on the 
grounds of public safety”.  
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.8.2019 

 

- 166 - 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be GRANTED 
IN FULL as follows: 

 
(i) Licensing Hours and Activities:  

 

Activity Amended Times 
following agreement to 
Police and Licensing 
Authority 
representations 

Final Times 
determined by 
Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Opening Hours 09:00 – 02:00 Sun – 
Thurs 
09:00 – 04:00 Fri - Sat 

09:00 – 02:00 Sun – 
Thurs 
09:00 – 04:00 Fri - Sat 

Live Music* 23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

Recorded Music* 23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

23:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
23:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

Supply of alcohol (on) 11:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
11:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

11:00 – 01:30 Sun – 
Thurs 
11:00 – 03:30 Fri - Sat 

 
Conditions (in accordance with Annex 4): 
 

(i) Conditions 1 to 40, which are not disputed 

(ii) AND 

 
Limit to 300 attendees. This to be monitored by staff by “clicking” 
the attendees in and out of the premises, on the grounds of public 
safety.  

 
187   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RECEIVED, the minutes of the meetings held on 19 June and 9 July 2019.  
 
 
 
 


